## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	104/10/2013	Canadian Chartered Bank: CANADA
		04/10/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Limerick Tea & Coffee USA, L.P.	
Street Address:	1325 Avenue of the Americas	
Internal Address:	17th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: NEW JERSEY	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2262833	BROWN GOLD
Registration Number:	1786926	DEMAND THE BEST
Registration Number:	1702604	RICH & SINGLE
Registration Number:	1099724	MARTINSON MR AUTOMATIC
Registration Number:	0745209	MARTINSON
Registration Number:	0720419	THE COFFEE-ER COFFEE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 7168490349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 716.856.4000

Email: rwatt@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Rachel S. Watt

Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 005016 FRAME: 0214

22833

CH \$165,00

900253719

	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	021204.00012		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rachel S. Watt		
Signature:	/rachel s. watt#46186/		
Date:	04/29/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=releaseoflien#page1.tif source=releaseoflien#page2.tif source=releaseoflien#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005016 FRAME: 0215

RELEASE OF LIEN

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that Limerick Tea & Coffee

USA, L.P., a New Jersey limited partnership ("Debtor"), executed a security agreement on

January 31, 2001 ("Security Agreement") in favor of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, a

Canadian Chartered Bank ("Secured Party"), to secure certain obligations of Debtor and its

affiliates (collectively, the "Obligations") by granting a security interest (the "Lien") duly filed

for record on March 6, 2001 under Reel/Frame No. 2256/0257 of the Official Public Records of

The United States Patent and Trademark Office, against the property more particularly described

in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes ("Property");

WHEREAS, the Obligations have been paid in full;

WHEREAS Debtor has requested that the Secured Party release the Lien;

FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF the full and final payment of all

Obligations secured by the Lien, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party

has RELEASED, DISCHARGED, AND TERMINATED and by these presents does hereby

RELEASE, DISCHARGE, AND TERMINATE (i) the Lien; and (ii) the Property from any and

all liens held by the Secured Party securing said indebtedness, including the Lien. The Secured

Party expressly releases any and all rights the Secured Party may now or hereafter have to

establish or enforce the Lien as security for the payment of any indebtedness.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005016 FRAME: 0216

Executed this  $\underline{lO}$  day of April, 2013.

CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF

COMMERCE

By: / Michael Leroux

Title: Associate Vice President, CIBC Commercial Banking

TRADEMARK REEL: 005016 FRAME: 0217

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **Property Description**

<u>Title</u>	Registration #	Registration Date
BROWN GOLD	2,262,833	July 20, 1999
DEMAND THE BEST	1,786,926	August 10, 1993
RICH & SINGLE	1,702,604	July 21, 1992
MARTINSON MR. AUTOMATIC & Design	1,099,724	August 15, 1978
MARTINSON	745,209	February 12, 1963
THE COFFEE-ER COFFEE & Design	720,419	August 22, 1961

TOR\_LAW\ 8144412\2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005016 FRAME: 0218

RECORDED: 04/29/2013